

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MARION L. KNIPE, Individually and as)
Administratrix and Administratrix Ad)
Prosequendum of the Estate of HAROLD)
STANLEY JAKE GARRISON, Deceased,)
and HAROLD L. GARRISON, JR.,)
Individually;)

Civil Action No.: 2:06-CV-3024 RB

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM)
CORPORATION d/b/a)
GLAXOSMITHKLINE, a Pennsylvania)
Corporation;)

Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (Federal Preemption)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF FACTS AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS	1
II.	FEDERAL REGULATORY FRAMEWORK FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUGS	3
III.	PAXIL IS NOT APPROVED FOR PEDIATRIC USE	6
IV.	GSK KNEW THERE WERE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH OFF LABEL PEDIATRIC USE OF PAXIL, THEREFORE, GSK HAD A DUTY TO WARN OF THOSE RISKS	7
A.	GSK’s Data Shows that Paxil Is Not Safe and Is Ineffective for The Pediatric Population	7
B.	GSK Falsely Promoted Paxil as Safe and Effective in Adolescents	8
C.	GSK Had A Duty to Warn of Any Known Risks And Side Effects Regarding Pediatric Use	9
V.	PLAINTIFFS FAILURE TO WARN CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	12
A.	There Is a Strong Presumption Against Preemption	12
B.	Prior to Jake Garison’s Suicide, The FDA Never Considered Or Rejected A Paxil Suicide Warning Regarding Pediatric Suicidality	15
C.	The FDA Found That Paxil Was Not Safe or Effective for Pediatric Use And Therefore Never Approved GSK’s Application for Pediatric Use	17
D.	GSK Did Not Need to Seek the FDA’s Permission Prior to Issuing A Warning	19
E.	GSK Had A Duty, At The Very Least, To Request FDA Approval For Additional Warnings	21
F.	The FDCA Does Not Preempt Failure to Warn Claims Regarding Off-Label Pediatric Uses	23
G.	The New Jersey Supreme Court Has Found That Such Cases Are Not Preempted	24
H.	The Authorities Cited By GSK In Support of Its Preemption Defense Are Not Applicable To the Facts of This Case	26
i.	The <i>Colacicco</i> Opinion Was Limited to <i>Adult</i> Suicidality Cases	27

ii.	The FDA <i>Amicus</i> Briefs Are Inadmissible, Irrelevant And Do Not Relate To Pediatric Paxil Suicidality	29
iii.	Even Under the Recent FDA Preamble, Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Not Be Preempted Because GSK Had Knowledge of A Substantiated Reasonable Risk And The FDA Never Rejected A Pediatric Suicidality Warning Prior to Jake Garrison’s Death	31
I.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Not Interfere With the FDA’s and Congress’ Objectives of Providing Safe and Effective Drugs to American Consumers . . .	33
i.	The FDCA Was Enacted To Ensure the Health and Safety of Children	34
ii.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Complement The FDA’s Goal of Promoting Health and Safety	36
iii.	The Medical Community Has Acknowledged the Positive Role of Litigation in Uncovering Drug Risks and Ensuring Consumer Safety . .	37
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BECAUSE GSK HAS A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ISSUE TRUTHFUL WARNINGS	39
A.	Issuing Truthful Warnings and Publishing Truthful Pediatric Clinical Trial Data Constitutes Pure Speech Which Deserves the Highest Degree of First Amendment Protection	40
B.	Even If Deemed Commercial Speech, GSK Has A First Amendment Right To Issue Truthful Warnings and Publish Truthful Clinical Trial Data Regarding Off-Label Use	45
i.	Issuing Warnings And Publishing Pediatric Clinical Trials Regarding Off Label Use Is Neither Unlawful Nor Inherently Misleading	46
ii.	While the FDA May Have A “Substantial” Interest In Protecting The Health and Safety of Citizens, It Cannot Restrict Truthful Information Out of Fear That it May be Misused	48
iii.	The Purported Restrictions on Speech Do Not Advance the Government’s Substantial Interest in Protecting the Health and Safety of Consumers	50
iv.	A Restriction on Off Label Warning and Dissemination of Clinical Trial Data Is More Extensive than Necessary	51
VII.	PATIENTS HAVE A FIFTH AMENDMENT FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION REGARDING THE POSSIBLE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THEIR TREATMENT	52

VIII. CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	49
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	34
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	32
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 809 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Cal. 1992), aff'd, 44 F.3d 726 (9 th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 449 (2005)	2, 13, 14
<i>Benedi v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1378 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Bioganic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament</i> , 174 F. Supp.2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001)	47
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	53
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill 2001)	5, 20-22
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	45, 46
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F.Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y.,1995)	53
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , ___F.3d ___. 2008 WL 927848, *9 (3 rd Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	52-54

<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F. 3d 85 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2006)	32
<i>Dunham v. Wright</i> , 423 F.2d 940 (3d Cir. 1970)	53, 54
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	12
<i>Eve v. Sandoz Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , No. IP 98-1429-C-Y/S, 2002 WL 181972, *1 (S.D.Ind., Jan.28, 2002)	20
<i>Globetti v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2391 at *29 (N.D. Ala. 2001)	20
<i>Golod v. Hoffman La Roche</i> , 964 F.Supp. 841 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24
<i>Harnish v. Children's Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 439 N.E.2d 240 (Mass.,1982)	53
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8 th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drugs, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3 rd Cir. 1973)	24
<i>In re Paxil Lit.</i> , Case No. 01-07937, 2002 WL 31375497 at *1 (C.D.Cal. 2002)	36
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liability Litigation</i> , 501 F.Supp.2d 776 (E.D.La.2007)	20
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 489 F.Supp.2d 230 (E.D.N.Y.,2007)	16, 20
<i>Jackson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 964 (D.Neb.2006)	20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	44
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir.1991)	29
<i>Laisure-Radke v. Par Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 426 F.Supp.2d 1163 (W.D.Wash.2006)	20

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	13
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F.Supp. 239 (E.D.Pa. 1990)	36
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5 th Cir. 2006)	10, 24
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 1085 (C.D.Cal.2000)	20, 29, 36
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	44
<i>Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala</i> , 953 F. Supp. 526, 529 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, vacated and dismissed in part on other grounds</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)	48
<i>O'Neal v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 275782 (E.D.Cal., Jan. 30, 2008)	23, 24
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 172 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Peel v. Attorney Reg. & Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	48
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 678 (E.D.Pa.2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elev. Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	14, 30
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	50
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	44
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	14
<i>SK&F, Co. v. Premo Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 481 F.Supp. 1184 (D.N.J., 1979)	53

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	31, 32
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	13, 14, 16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	50
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6 th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>U.S. v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	51
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y.1943)	44
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	34, 43, 50
<i>Utah v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 509 F.Supp.2d 1016 (D.Utah, 2007)	23
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	39, 44, 49
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C.Cir. Feb 11, 2000)	40
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C.,1999)	45, 51
<i>White v. Napoleon</i> , 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir.1990)	53
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	45
<i>Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 726 (D.Minn.2005)	20, 36, 43, 50

Wyeth v. Levine,
No. 06-1249, __ U.S. __, 2008 WL 161474 (Jan. 18, 2008) 32

Zikis v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. 04 C 8104, 2005 WL 1126909, *3 (N.D.Ill., May 9, 2005) 20

STATE CASES

Calabrese v. Trenton State College,
392 A.2d 600 (N.J.1978) 53

Cobbs v. Grant,
8 Cal.3d 229 (1972) 53

Collins v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
Case No. 0762, slip op., (Phil. Ct. Com. Pleas., March 11, 2008) 20, 25

Dixon v. Jacobsen,
637 A.2d 915 (N.J. 1994) 10

Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories,
479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984) 10, 24

Feldman v. Lederle Labs., Inc.,
592 A.2d 1176 (N.J., 1991) *passim*

Incollingo v. Ewing,
282 A.2d 206 (Pa. 1971) 10

Levine v. Wyeth,
__ A.2d __, 2006 WL 3041078 (Vt. Oct. 27, 2006) 30, 32

McDarby v. Merck & Co.,
A.2d, 2008 WL 2199871, * 21 (N.J. App. Div., May, 29, 2008) 26, 39

Perez v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.,
734 A.2d 1245 (N.J. 1999) 10

Rowe v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
917 A.2d 767 (N.J.,2007) 10

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.	34
21 U.S.C. § 352	5, 24, 35
21 U.S.C. § 355	3, 30, 35
Fed.R.Evid., Rule 902	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-4	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	52
U.S. CONST. amend.V	52

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 10.85	31
21 C.F.R. § 201.128	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.56	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	<i>passim</i>
21 CFR 312.7	51
25 Fed. Reg. 12,592 (Dec 9, 1960)	5
30 Fed. Reg. 993 (1965)	21
44 Fed. Reg 37434 (1979)	4, 21, 36
50 Fed. Reg. at 7452-01	5
59 Fed. Reg. 3944 (1994)	36
63 Fed.Reg. 66378 (1998)	31
65 Fed.Reg. 81082 (Dec. 22, 2000)	36

71 Fed.Reg. 3935 (Jan. 24, 2006) 31, 32

73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008) (Proposed Rule) 31

OTHER AUTHORITY

Gary E. Gamerman, *Regulation of Biologics Manufacturing: Questioning the Premise*,
49 Food & Drug L.J. 213, 213 (1994) 35

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-399 (Nov. 9, 1997), 1997 WL 703162 (Leg. Hist.), * 99 52

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-399 (Nov. 9, 1997), 1997 WL 703162 (Leg. Hist.), * 99 52

Kallas Amicus Brief, 2005 WL 2559710 (D.Utah 2005) 29, 30

Margaret J. Porter, *The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position*,
52 Food & Drug. L.J. 7, 11 (1997) 37

Robert S. Adler & Richard A. Mann, Preemption and Medical Devices:
The Court Run Amok, 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895, 924 & n.130 (1995) 35

Sue McGrath, *Only A Matter Of Time: Lessons Unlearned at the Food and Drug
Administration Keep Americans at Risk*, 60 Food & Drug L.J. 603, 604 (2005) ... 34, 35
